



**U.S. Citizenship
and Immigration
Services**

**Non-Precedent Decision of the
Administrative Appeals Office**

In Re: 10278681

Date: JUNE 3, 2022

Appeal of Texas Service Center Decision

Form I-140, Immigrant Petition for Skilled Worker

The Petitioner, an immigration consultancy business, seeks to employ the Beneficiary as an immigration paralegal. It requests classification of the Beneficiary as a skilled worker under the third preference employment-based immigrant visa category. Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act) section 203(b)(3)(A)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3)(A)(i). This immigrant visa category allows a U.S. employer to sponsor a foreign national for lawful permanent resident status to work in a position that requires at least two years of education, training, or experience.

According to the Florida Division of Corporations, the Petitioner voluntarily dissolved in 2021. Therefore, since the Petitioner is no longer in business, this appeal is moot.

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed.